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Overview and Research Objectives

The Hillsborough City School District commissioned Godbe Research to conduct a 
survey of local voters with the following research objectives: 
 Assess opinion on the districts’ efforts to address the coronavirus crisis;
 Gauge the public’s perceptions of whether the District is providing a quality 

education to students, effectively managing taxpayer funds, and needs 
additional funding;

 Assess potential voter support for a bond measure to protect quality education 
and upgrade aging school facilities with funding that cannot be taken by the 
State; 

 Prioritize projects and programs to be funded with the proceeds;  
 Test the influence of informational and critical statements on potential voter 

support;
 Identify the rate at which voters will support the measure; and
 Identify any differences in voter support due to demographic and/or voter 

behavioral characteristics.
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Methodology Overview

 Data Collection Landline (8), cell (72), text to online (140), and 
email to online (36) interviewing 

 Universe 4,566 Likely November 2022 Voters (Likely June 
2022 subset)

 Fielding Dates December 1 to December 9, 2021

 Interview Length 22 minutes

 Sample Size n=256 Likely November 2022 Voters 

 Margin of Error ± 5.95% Likely November 2022 Voters 

The data have been weighted to reflect the actual population characteristics of likely voters in the 
Hillsborough City School District in terms of their gender, age, and political party type.  
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Key Findings
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Q1. Favorability Rating of the District in 
Addressing Coronavirus 
Likely November 2022 Voters

Very Favorable
40.5%

Somewhat 
Favorable

22.6%
Somewhat 

Unfavorable
3.4%

Very 
Unfavorable

1.1%

DK/NA
32.4%

November 2022
Total Favorable 63.1%
Total Unfavorable 4.5%       
Ratio Fav to Unfav 14.0
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Q2. Satisfaction With Job HCSD is Doing to 
Provide a Quality Education
Likely November 2022 Voters

Very satisfied
49.9%

Somewhat 
satisfied

28.4%

Somewhat 
dissatisfied

5.1%

Very 
dissatisfied

0.9% DK/NA
15.7%

November 2020 November 2022
Total Satisfied 62.1% 78.4%
Total Dissatisfied 8.7% 5.9%
Ratio Sat to Dissat 7.1 13.2
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Q3. Satisfaction With District’s Management of 
Public Funds
Likely November 2022 Voters

Very satisfied
33.4%

Somewhat 
satisfied

29.7%

Somewhat 
dissatisfied

5.2%

Very 
dissatisfied

3.2%

DK/NA
28.4%

November 2020 November 2022
Total Satisfied 55.2% 63.1%
Total Dissatisfied 12.6% 8.5%
Ratio Sat to Dissat 4.4 7.5
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Q4. Agreement With Statement That HCSD 
Needs Additional Funding
Likely November 2022 Voters

Strongly agree
25.6%

Somewhat agree
26.2%Somewhat 

disagree
10.6%

Strongly 
disagree

15.2%

DK/NA
22.3%

November 2020 November 2022
Total Agree 38.1% 51.8%
Total Disagree 38.5% 25.8%
Ratio Agree to Disagree 1.0 2.0
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Q5. Uninformed Support for Bond Measure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

June 2022

November
2022

28.8%

32.0%

27.5%

27.7%

13.2%

13.2%

20.0%

14.3%

10.4%

12.8%

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No DK/NA

59.8%

To protect quality education 
and upgrade aging school 
facilities, shall Hillsborough 
City School District adopt a 
measure to:
• upgrade classrooms for 

science, technology, 
engineering, arts and math 
instruction;

• upgrade schools to meet 
current earthquake/ fire 
safety;

• replace outdated portables 
with permanent classrooms; 
and

• repair, replace deteriorating 
roofs, plumbing, electrical, 
heating/ cooling systems; 

by issuing $121 million dollars 
in bonds at legal rates, raising 
$6.6 million dollars annually, 
averaging 3 cents per $100 of 
assessed value while bonds 
are outstanding, with 
independent oversight/ 
audits?

56.3%
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Q6. Features of the Measures I  
Likely June 2022 Voters

Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: 
“Much More Likely” = +2, “Somewhat More Likely” = +1, “No Effect” = 0, “Somewhat Less Likely” = -1, and “Much Less Likely” = -2.

Somewhat
More Likely

Somewhat 
Less Likely

Much Less 
Likely

-2 -1 0 1 2

o. Install solar power generation to save money for
classroom programs and provide a sustainable…

d. Upgrade libraries

e. Improve classrooms, labs and schools for 21st-century
education

f. Replace aging portables with permanent classrooms

n. Upgrade classrooms and labs for the hands-on
instruction needed in the 21st century

j. Upgrade schools to meet current earthquake and fire
safety standards

b. Upgrade classroom computers and technology

c. Repair and upgrade deteriorating roofs, plumbing,
electrical, heating, cooling and air filtration systems

a. Upgrade classrooms for science, technology,
engineering, arts and math instruction

0.61

0.64

0.70

0.73

0.77

0.80

0.88

0.93

1.00

Much More 
Likely

Tier 2
Tier 1

69.7%

55.8%

Sample A
Sample B

61.4%

60.6%
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Q6. Features of the Measures II  
Likely June 2022 Voters

Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: 
“Much More Likely” = +2, “Somewhat More Likely” = +1, “No Effect” = 0, “Somewhat Less Likely” = -1, and “Much Less Likely” = -2.

Somewhat
More Likely

Somewhat 
Less Likely

Much Less 
Likely

-2 -1 0 1 2

p. Provide outdoor learning spaces for student health and
safety

q. Upgrade gyms and multipurpose classrooms

h. Upgrade student restrooms and locker rooms

i. Provide school facilities for student recreation and
wellness

r. Install safe and durable synthetic play fields to save
water during the drought

l. Improve fencing and security systems to protect the
safety of students, teachers and staff

m. Improve access for students with disabilities

k. Update music and art classrooms

g. Bring all schools up to the same learning and safety
standards

0.01

0.21

0.21

0.23

0.33

0.45

0.51

0.56

0.59

Much More 
Likely

Tier 4
Tier 3

50.7%

33.3%

Sample A
Sample B

57.6%

45.7%

T-2 cont’d

50.5%

44.7%

T-5
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Q7. Informational Statements I 
Likely June 2022 Voters

Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: 
“Much More Likely” = +2, “Somewhat More Likely” = +1, and “No Effect” = 0.

0 1 2

d. Most of the District's schools are more than 60 years
old and need to be modernized to provide up-to-date…

k. The district has $300 million dollars of identified facility
improvement needs that include upgrades and…

f. Even if you do not have school-age children, supporting
quality education is a wise investment. Good schools…

p. It has been 18 years since the voters approved the last
investment in our local school facilities and it's time to…

q. With interest rates at all-time lows, now is the time to
invest in our schools at the lowest possible cost to…

e. The measure will modernize our schools so they
support science, technology, engineering and math…

a. None of the money raised by the measure would be
used for administrator salaries

b. The measure requires independent citizen oversight
and audits to ensure the money is spent as promised

s. This measure upgrades classrooms to support quality
core academic instruction in math, science, reading and…

c. All money raised by this measure will be controlled
locally, will go to our local schools and cannot be taken…

0.99

1.00

1.01

1.02

1.08

1.11

1.11

1.13

1.17

1.21

No Effect Somewhat 
More  Likely

Much More  
Likely

68.5%

Tier 1

68.7%

Sample A
Sample B

64.0%

66.1%

Tier 2
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Q7. Informational Statements II
Likely June 2022 Voters

Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: 
“Much More Likely” = +2, “Somewhat More Likely” = +1, and “No Effect” = 0.

0 1 2

m. The District has been a good steward of taxpayer
money and has the second lowest bond debt in the…

o. This measure is a good first step to providing our
children with safe and modern classrooms, labs and…

n. This measure helps ensure our schools are safe places
for our local students, teachers and staff

g. Repairing and upgrading our schools will help retain
and attract quality teachers because classrooms will be…

h. Schools today need to have updated classrooms and
instructional technology to better prepare students for…

l. The Hillsborough Schools Foundation has done a great
job supporting the quality of education, this measure…

i. The measure will update classrooms air filtration
systems to improve student health and safety

j. The measure will support updated computer technology
to allow students to more effectively work from home…

r. This measure provides modern facilities to prepare
students for high school, college and today's jobs

0.68

0.70

0.74

0.84

0.88

0.88

0.89

0.90

0.95

No Effect Somewhat 
More  Likely

Much More  
Likely

60.9%

Tier 2 continued

40.4%

Sample A
Sample B

59.6%

50.1%

Tier 3
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Q8. Interim Support for Bond Measure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

June 2022
Interim Test

June 2022
Initial Test

November
2022

Interim Test

November
2022

Initial Test

31.7%

28.8%

33.8%

32.0%

38.3%

27.5%

37.1%

27.7%

10.2%

13.2%

10.6%

13.2%

15.1%

20.0%

12.4%

14.3%

4.8%

10.4%

6.1%

12.8%

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No DK/NA

59.8% To protect quality education 
and upgrade aging school 
facilities, shall Hillsborough 
City School District adopt a 
measure to:
• upgrade classrooms for 

science, technology, 
engineering, arts and math 
instruction;

• upgrade schools to meet 
current earthquake/ fire 
safety;

• replace outdated portables 
with permanent classrooms; 
and

• repair, replace deteriorating 
roofs, plumbing, electrical, 
heating/ cooling systems; 

by issuing $121 million dollars 
in bonds at legal rates, raising 
$6.6 million dollars annually, 
averaging 3 cents per $100 of 
assessed value while bonds 
are outstanding, with 
independent oversight/ 
audits?

70.9%

56.3%

70.0%
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Q9. Critical Statements
Likely June 2022 Voters

Note: The above rating questions have been abbreviated for charting purposes, and responses were recoded to calculate mean scores: 
“Much More Likely” = +2, “Somewhat More Likely” = +1, and “No Effect” = 0.

0 1 2

f. Student enrollment is declining, why should we pay
more to educate fewer students

d. We can't afford new taxes until the COVID pandemic is
over

c. The funds from the last bond were not used equally
across the District. We can't trust them to do any better

this time

e. The Hillsborough Schools Foundation and parents
should pay to improve schools, not the taxpayers

a. Voters have passed millions of dollars in bonds, a $650
parcel tax to fund local schools, and local government will

be asking for even more in the next election. Enough is…

b. The School District has too many highly paid
administrators with high pensions. If the District managed

its money better and spent within its means, this…

0.30

0.31

0.50

0.55

0.70

0.71

No Effect Somewhat 
More  Likely

Much More  
Likely

Sample A
Sample B

Tier 2
Tier 1

42.7%

34.7%

33.3%

24.4%
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Q10. Informed Support for Bond Measure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

June 2022
Final Test

June 2022
Initial Test

November
2022

Final Test

November
2022

Initial Test

28.6%

28.8%

30.9%

32.0%

33.9%

27.5%

33.6%

27.7%

10.3%

13.2%

13.5%

13.2%

17.2%

20.0%

12.7%

14.3%

10.0%

10.4%

9.2%

12.8%

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No DK/NA

59.8% To protect quality education 
and upgrade aging school 
facilities, shall Hillsborough 
City School District adopt a 
measure to:
• upgrade classrooms for 

science, technology, 
engineering, arts and math 
instruction;

• upgrade schools to meet 
current earthquake/ fire 
safety;

• replace outdated portables 
with permanent classrooms; 
and

• repair, replace deteriorating 
roofs, plumbing, electrical, 
heating/ cooling systems; 

by issuing $121 million dollars 
in bonds at legal rates, raising 
$6.6 million dollars annually, 
averaging 3 cents per $100 of 
assessed value while bonds 
are outstanding, with 
independent oversight/ 
audits?

64.5%

56.3%

62.5%
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Q11. Support for Alternative 2.4 Cent Bond 
Measure

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

June 2022

November
2022

33.5%

35.9%

28.3%

27.2%

7.7%

12.9%

16.4%

12.4%

14.0%

11.6%

Definitely Yes Probably Yes Probably No Definitely No DK/NA

63.1%

INSTEAD of a $121 million 
dollar bond measure that 
would levy 3 cents per $100 of 
assessed value, an alternative 
measure, that would upgrade 
classrooms for science, 
technology, engineering, arts 
and math instruction; upgrade 
schools to meet current 
earthquake and fire safety; 
replace outdated portables 
with permanent classrooms; 
and repair or replace 
deteriorating roofs, plumbing, 
electrical, heating and cooling 
systems, would be a $98 
million dollar bond measure 
that would levy 2.4 cents per 
$100 of assessed value. 

If the election were held today, 
would you definitely vote yes, 
probably vote yes, probably 
vote no, or definitely vote no 
on this measure?

61.9%
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Summary & Recommendations

 The survey revealed a solid base of voter support for a bond measure in either June or 
November 2022 elections.  
 Support for the measure in the June 2022 election was 56.3% on the uninformed test, 

70.0% on the interim test and 62.5% on the informed test.  
 Similarly, support for the measure in the November 2022 election was 59.8% on the 

uninformed test, 70.9% on the interim test and 64.5% on the informed test.
 It is important to note that the higher turnout election, while not statistically different, was 

numerically higher.
 Top tier features of the measure for the June 2022 universe (listed below) suggest that some 

of the items in the ballot question could be reordered to increase support.
 Upgrade classrooms for science, technology, engineering, arts and math instruction
 Repair and upgrade deteriorating roofs, plumbing, electrical, heating, cooling and air 

filtration systems
 Upgrade classroom computers and technology
 Upgrade schools to meet current earthquake and fire safety standards
 Upgrade classrooms and labs for the hands-on instruction needed in the 21st century
 Replace aging portables with permanent classrooms
 Improve classrooms, labs and schools for 21st-century education
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Summary & Recommendations

 Top tier informational statements for the June 2022 universe (listed below) are:
 All money raised by this measure will be controlled locally, will go to our local schools 

and cannot be taken away by the State
 This measure upgrades classrooms to support quality core academic instruction in math, 

science, reading and writing
 The measure requires independent citizen oversight and audits to ensure the money is 

spent as promised
 None of the money raised by the measure would be used for administrator salaries
 The measure will modernize our schools so they support science, technology, 

engineering and math education
 With interest rates at all-time lows, now is the time to invest in our schools at the lowest 

possible cost to taxpayers
 It has been 18 years since the voters approved the last investment in our local school 

facilities and it's time to upgrade our schools
 Given the survey findings and the 55 percent majority required for approval, TBWB and 

Godbe Research recommend that the Hillsborough City School District begin the process to 
prepare for a June 2022 bond measure election.
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